

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BINYAM MOHAMED, ABOU ELKASSIM BRITEL, AHMED AGIZA,
MOHAMED FARAG AHMAD BASHMILAH, BISHER AL-RAWI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JEPPESEN DATAPLAN, INC.,

Defendant,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 5:07-CV-02798-JW

Reply Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

STEVEN M. WATT
BEN WIZNER
JAMEEL JAFFER
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: 212.519.7870
Fax: 212.549.2629

ANN BRICK
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
Of Northern California
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA, 94111
Tel: 415.621.2493
Fax: 415.255.1478

CLIVE STAFFORD-
SMITH
ZACHARY
KATZNELSON
Reprieve
PO Box 52742
London EC4P 4WS
England
Tel. +44 (0)207 353 4640
Fax +44 (0)207 353 4641

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional Counsel after Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SUBSTANTIAL BODY OF RELIABLE PUBLIC INFORMATION CONCERNING THE ALLEGATIONS OF THIS SUIT CONTINUES TO GROW.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT MISAPPREHENDS OR MISCHARACTERIZES THE SIGNIFICANCE OF THE ABUNDANT PUBLIC INFORMATION ABOUT RENDITION PROGRAM.....	9
A. The CIA’s Rendition, Detention, and Interrogation Program is Not Secret.....	10
B. Judicial Confirmation of What the Public Already Knows Cannot Cause Harm to National Security.....	13
III. THIS IS NOT A <i>TOTTEN</i> CASE.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>ACLU v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>ACLU v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	19
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	4, 14
<i>Hepting v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	10, 11, 19
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998).....	14
R (Binyam Mohamed) v Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs [2008] EWHC 2048 (Admin).....	6, 7
R (Binyam Mohamed) v Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs [2008] EWHC 2100 (Admin).....	8
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 544 U.S. 1 (2005).....	16-17, 18
<i>Terkel v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	11, 19
<i>Totten v. U.S.</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	3, 14
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Haw./Peace Educ. Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981).....	18
